Authority: Item 2, General Issues Committee

Report 13-022(a)

CM: December 11, 2013

Bill No. 324

CITY OF HAMILTON

BY-LAW NO. 13-324

To Amend the Backflow Prevention By-law No. 10-103 and Implement the 2014 Fees and Charges

WHEREAS on May 12, 2010, the Council of the City of Hamilton passed and enacted By-law No. 10-103, known and referred to as the "Backflow Prevention By-law";

AND WHEREAS pursuant to section 391 of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, S.O. 2001, c.25, sections 9 and 10 of the said Act authorize a municipality to pass by-laws imposing fees or charges for services or activities provided or done by or on behalf of the municipality and for the use of the municipality's property, including property under its control;

AND WHEREAS on the 11th day of December, 2013, the Council of the City of Hamilton did approve Item 2 of General Issues Committee Report 13-022(a) and did authorize the 2014 fees and charges set out herein;

AND WHEREAS notice of the 2014 fees and charges set out herein has been given in accordance with the provisions of the City of Hamilton's Public Notice Policy By-law No. 07-351.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Hamilton enacts as follows:

- 1. Section 9.1.4 of By-law No. 10-103 is deleted and replaced with the following new section 9.1.4:
 - 9.1.4 where such device is installed in an underground vault, the device is installed in accordance with the conditions of a building permit required to be obtained from the City for such device in accordance with the Building Code, including the payment of all associated fees and charges;
- 2. This by-law comes into force on January 1, 2014.

PASSED this 11th day of December, 2013.

R. Bratina Mayor R/Caterini